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BENAVI DES, Circuit Judge:”

This direct crimnal appeal involves four appell ants who were
convicted of various drug offenses. Anobng a nunber of conplaints

the appellants rai se on appeal are the specific clains that: (1)

Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions that
have no precedential value and nerely decide particul ar cases on
the basis of well-settled principles of |aw inposes needl ess
expense on the public and burdens on the | egal profession."
Pursuant to that Rule, the Court has determ ned that this opinion
shoul d not be publi shed.



the evidence is insufficient to support the convictions for a
continuing crimnal enterprise; (2) based on the jury charge, which
instructed the jury conjunctively regarding the two objects of the
conspiracy, the evidence is insufficient to support the conviction
for conspiracy to inport and possess with intent to distribute
cocaine and marijuana; (3) and the district court mscal cul ated
Saenz' base offense |level at sentencing. After carefully
considering the record, briefs, and all argunent of counsel, we
find no error that would warrant the reversal of the convictions
set out in the judgnents of the district court. W do, however,
vacate and remand the sentence of Patricio Honmero Saenz, Jr.
(Saenz). W wite on only those argunents specifically set out
above.
l. PROCEDURAL HI STORY

Arturo Lopez (Arturo), Francisco Lopez (Frank), Jose Luis
Rodri guez (Rodriguez), and Saenz were i ndicted al ong with six other
codefendants in a twenty-count indictnent. The indictnent charged
Arturo and Frank with 17 counts (counts 2-18) of substantive
of fenses of possession with intent to distribute marijuana, one
count (count 1) of conspiracy toinport intothe United States from
Mexi co and to possess with intent to distribute in excess of 1,000
kil ograns of marijuana and possess with intent to distribute in
excess of 5 kilograns of cocai ne; one count (count 19) of engagi ng
in a continuing crimnal enterprise; and one count (count 20),
whi ch incorporated counts 1-19 and sought forfeiture of the

proceeds of the illegal activities in the anount of $2,673, 000.



Rodri guez and Saenz were al so charged under count one.

Arturo, Frank, Rodriguez, and Saenz el ected a jury trial, and
t he remai ni ng codef endants either pleaded guilty or had t he charges
dism ssed. The jury returned a verdict of guilty as charged as to
counts 1-19 and, under count 20, a forfeiture of $2,673,000. The
district court vacated the conspiracy convictions (count one) as to
Arturo and Frank because that conspiracy was included as | esser
of fenses under the continuing crimnal enterprise.

The district court sentenced the defendants as foll ows:
Arturo to 300 nonths inprisonnent; Frank to 240 nonths
i nprisonnment; Rodriguez to 50 nonths inprisonnent; and Saenz to 121
mont hs inprisonnment. All four defendants now appeal.

1. ANALYSIS

A SUFFI Cl ENCY OF EVI DENCE OF CONTI NUI NG CRI M NAL ENTERPRI SE

Arturo and Frank Lopez chall enge the sufficiency of evidence
to support their convictions for continuing crimnal enterprise

(CCE) in violation of 21 US C § 848.1 To prove a CCE in

. Section 848(c) provides that a person is engaged in a CCE
if:

(1) he violates any provision of [title 21] the
puni shment for which is a felony, and

(2) such violation is a part of a continuing series of
violations of [title 21]---

(A) which are undertaken by such person in
concert with five or nore other persons with
respect to whom such person occupies a
position of organizer, a supervisory
position, or any other position of
managenent, and

(B) fromwhich such person obtains
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violation of 8§ 848, the Governnent nust establish that the
def endant "organi zed, supervised or nmanaged five or nore persons in
a continuing series of drug violations from which [he] obtained

substantial income." United States v. Tolliver, 61 F.3d 1189, 1215

(5th Cr. 1995). Frank challenges the proof to support every
el emrent of the CCE, and Arturo contests every el enent except the
proof to support "a continuing series of drug violations."

When reviewi ng the sufficiency of the evidence, we view all
evi dence, whether circunstantial or direct, in the light nobst
favorable to the Government with all reasonable inferences to be

made in support of the jury's verdict. United States v. Sal azar,

958 F.2d 1285, 1290-91 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, __ US. __, 113

S.C. 185 (1992). The evidence is sufficient to support a
conviction if a rational trier of fact could have found the
essential elenents of the crine beyond a reasonabl e doubt. Id.
The evidence need not exclude every reasonable hypothesis of
i nnocence or be conpletely inconsistent with every conclusion
except guilt, so long as a reasonable trier of fact could find that

the evidence established guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. United

States v. Faulkner, 17 F.3d 745, 768 (5th Gr.), cert. denied,
US _, 115 S.Ct. 193 (1994).
(1) Leader or Organizer of Five or Mdre Persons
Specifically, Arturo argues that the evidence establishes that

Frank and/or Tono? were the leaders and that he nerely was a

substantial incone or resources.
2 Tono Lopez is a brother to Arturo and Frank.
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subordinate to them At the nost, Arturo argues, the evidence
shows that he had sone supervisory control over Tim Usher (Usher)
and Delfino Perez (Delfino). W are not persuaded.

Qur reviewof the evidence convinces us that Arturo was one of
the | eaders of this organization and supervised many i ndividuals
during its day-to-day operations. The evidence showed that Arturo:
made key deci sions as to the fundi ng and transportati on of nunerous
drug transactions; orchestrated the release or his subordinates
from custody; and decided whether operatives were sufficiently
trustwort hy. W take tinme to detail sonme of the evidence
supporting our finding.

Raynond Gibble (Gibble) had been dealing in marijuana for
years and, through that business, had been introduced to Tono
Lopez, who was purported to be a new connection in Dallas for
marijuana transactions. Gibble nmet Frank and Arturo through their
brother Tono. Gibble testified that when buying marijuana from
the Lopez brothers, Arturo would be the one to weigh the marijuana
on the scale and count the noney.

I n Decenber 1990, the police stopped Gibble, searched his
car, and sei zed $19, 000 cash. He was given a receipt for the noney
and he altered the recei pt by changing the nunber to $130, 000. He
then "ripped off" the Lopez brothers by sending them the receipt
and claimng that the police took $130,000 cash fromhim As a
result, he clainmed that he was not able to pay them He initially
i nformed Tono of the seizure. Subsequently, Frank called G bble

and "said [Gibble] really nessed himup." Gibble responded that



he had $30, 000, and Frank "agreed to let [hin] send that." Gibble
also testified that Frank drove several different vehicles. On
anot her occasion, Arturo discussed with Gibble how nuch noney
Gibble "had and what was going to take place."” Arturo then nade
a few phone calls and left. After a few hours, he returned with
two hundred pounds of nmarijuana.

Usher testified that Arturo arranged his first trip to Dall as,
instructing himto neet Tono and pick up around sixty thousand
dollars cash in a tote bag. Usher did so. On the second trip to
Dal | as, Arturo picked up Usher, who was carryi ng sonewhere between
sixty and seventy thousand dollars, and eventually took himto a
trailer belonging to Frank. At a different time, Usher brought
twenty or thirty thousand dollars to the Lopez brothers in Corpus
Christi.

Usher also testified that while he was in Jacksonville with
t housands of dollars, Arturo instructed hi mto purchase an out - of -
state newspaper, tape the cash in it, and place it in the door
panel s of the vehicle. Usher explained that he was instructed to
do so because, if the noney was discovered, the police would be
m sled regarding its origin.

As a child, Larry Saldana (Saldana) lived in the sane
nei ghbor hood as Arturo and Frank in Kingsville, Texas. |n 1989,
Arturo invited Sal dana to cone to Garl and, Texas, to take over a
produce busi ness. On his way there, pursuant to Arturo's
i nstructions, Sal dana stopped in San Antonio "to pick up aload" in

exchange for $1,200. Wile in San Antoni o, Sal dana rented a notel



room Arturo cane to Sal dana's room and directed Sal dana to give
hi mthe car keys. Arturo apparently returned the keys to Sal dana,
who then drove to Garland with Arturo followng him in another
vehi cl e. Al t hough Sal dana never saw the "load" in the car, he
understood that it was marijuana. At a notel in Garland, Arturo
agai n instructed Sal dana to hand over his car keys. Additionally,
Arturo paid Sal dana either $1,200 or $1,500 for transporting the
marijuana from San Antonio to Garl and.

Upon noving to Garland, Saldana initially did take over
Arturo's produce business. However, after about four nonths, the
busi ness "went down." Sal dana then began driving trucks for a
wast e di sposal conpany. During that tinme, he was "beeped" or
"paged," and he returned that call to either Tono or Arturo. As a
result, Saldana nmet Arturo and Tono i n Seagoville, Texas, which was
on his trucking route. Arturo "took over the truck," and they all
went to neet Gribble. Saldana then agreed to transport by car a
138-pound |oad of marijuana for $2,500.3 Sal dana was stopped
during that trip and jailed in state court. He attenpted to cal
and talk to Arturo, but each tinme Arturo woul d hang up the phone.
Subsequently, Arturo talked to Saldana and told himto be patient
because they would take care of everything. Al t hough Sal dana's
bond was paid, he could not testify as to who paid it.

Arturo hired Billy Joe Taylor (Taylor) to take a |oad of

marijuana fromDallas to Florida for $1,900. On a separate tripto

3 Gibble' s testinony regarding this sane incident is set
forth above.



Kingsville, Taylor was carrying a load of nobney and stopped to
place it into Arturo's car. At that point, a patrol officer drove
by causing themto proceed to anot her | ocation to unl oad t he noney.

On anot her occasion, Arturo called Taylor and directed himto
go to Delfino's house. Tayl or conplied, and a nman (apparently
Del fino) put an ice chest full of noney in the trunk of Taylor's
car. The chest was simlar to the ones Taylor earlier conveyed.
Tayl or transported the chest of noney to a hotel in Houston and an
unidentified man took possession of it. Taylor and the
unidentified man went to a restaurant next door, and the man asked
for the keys to Taylor's vehicle. The vehicle actually bel onged to
the "Lopez brothers, but they put it in [Taylor's] nane." The man
subsequently returned the keys to Taylor, and Tayl or drove back to
Dal | as. Upon arriving in Dallas, Taylor called Arturo,* who
directed Taylor to neet himat a Texaco station.

Delfino testified that he becane involved in marijuana
trafficking when his friend, Caesar Fuentes (Fuentes), asked himif
he was interested. Delfino responded affirmatively, and Fuentes
took himto Tono's house and introduced himto Arturo. At this
first neeting, Arturo pronounced Delfino "all right." A couple of
days later, Fuentes called and advised Delfino to drive to Tono's
house. Delfino drove there, and "they | oaded the trunk" wth one
hundred pounds of narijuana. Delfino, along with his wfe, was
transporting the marijuana i n exchange for $3,000. Arturo foll owed

i n another vehicle. |In Pensacola, they all stayed at the Marriott

4 Tayl or had Arturo's beeper nunber in a date book.
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Resi dence | nn. They then drove to Jacksonville and stayed at
anot her Residence Inn. Arturo went to Delfino's room picked up
Delfino's car keys, and |l eft. He cane back after a couple of hours
and returned the keys. During their stay, Delfino net Usher and
"Walter." Those two nen brought in noney to Arturo, and Delfino
left. Arturo subsequently contacted Delfino and they all returned
to Pensacol a.

On Delfino's next trip for Arturo, he used a rented Lincoln
Towncar . ® On this trip, he picked up two hundred pounds of
marijuana in Corpus Christi and drove to Jacksonville. Upon
arriving in Jacksonville, Delfino paged Arturo with a Skytel Pager.
Del fino waited, and Usher subsequently appeared and took the car
keys. Usher returned after a few hours and dropped off the keys,
stating that he probably woul d be back the next day to retrieve the
car. Usher did return again for the car and later left it at the
hotel. Delfino then drove to Corpus Christi and called Arturo, who
appeared and briefly took the car. Arturo returned the car and
paid Delfino. Delfino drove back to Texas not know ng whet her he
still was carrying anything.

When Del fino arrived honme, Arturo called himand i nformed him
there was a package m ssing. Delfino searched the car, but found
nothing. Arturo asked him"to | ook real good up in the wheel wells
and in the trunk." Delfino | ooked again but found nothing. He so

informed Arturo, and Arturo replied that unless Delfino "got paid

5 During his association with Arturo, Delfino rented other
cars for Taylor. Taylor did not have the requisite credit cards.
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an extra ten," there was a package m ssing.

Clarence Smith (Smth) began purchasing small anounts of
marijuana fromArturo in 1987 or 1988. In 1990, Arturo brought a
vehicle | oaded with two hundred pounds of marijuana to Smth's
house. Per Arturo's instructions, Smth transported the marijuana
to Jacksonville, Florida. On his return to Texas, Smth delivered
t he paynent of $50,000 cash to Arturo. For that delivery, Smth
received two or three thousand doll ars.

On a different occasion, Smth contacted Tono and Arturo in an
attenpt to obtain a |large anount of marijuana ($180, 000 worth) for
Ron Kessi nger. Arturo subsequently told Smth that there was a
truck contai ning 800 pounds of marijuana, and he needed soneone to
nove it. Arturo, Saenz, and anot her unidentified man took Smth to
a house where a U Haul truck was parked. Smth was to drive the
truck to a house near Siene Road. Smth followed Arturo to the
"stash house right down the road." Smth began unl oading the
marij uana, and sone other unidentified nen placed it in the attic.

The next day, Arturo picked Smth up and they waited for the
drivers that were supposed to haul the marijuana to GChio. Arturo
and Smth net Robert Malone and Louis Mal one (the Ml ones) at an
Exxon station. Arturo and Smth showed t he Mal ones where the stash
house was | ocated, and the Mal ones | oaded t he marijuana t hensel ves.
Smth testified that Arturo never actually went to the stash house
on either day.

The followng norning Arturo took Smth to the airport and

gave him $800 to purchase a plane ticket to Col unbus, Ohio. Upon
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arriving in Chio, Smth called Arturo to let him know that they
(Smth and the Malones) all had arrived at the hotel. Smth also
cal | ed Kessi nger, who did not want to conduct the transaction until
the next norning. The next norning, Kessinger picked up Smth to
take him to Kessinger's house, and the Ml ones foll owed. Upon
arrival, they "backed up to a barn and started unloading the
marijuana." At that point, they were arrested.

Based on the foregoing, we are not hesitant to concl ude that
the evidence is sufficient to show that Arturo was a | eader or
organi zer of this organization and supervised at |east five
i ndividuals (Delfino, Usher, Saldana, Taylor, and Smth) in a
continuing series of drug violations.

Frank |ikew se argues that there was no evidence that he was
a | eader or organizer of five or nobre persons in a continuing
series of crimnal transactions. I ndeed, Frank clainms that,
viewi ng the evidence in the |ight nost favorable to the Governnent,
it could only be inferred that he had control over one individual,
Taylor, who testified that he was hired by Frank Lopez to drive
sone noney to MAlIlen, Texas.

The Governnent admits that there was | ess direct evidence t hat
Frank, as opposed to Arturo, supervised five other persons, but
neverthel ess contends that it was sufficient. W agree.

Randy Easter (Easter) testified that he previously had
cultivated marijuana and dealt in marijuana. He conducted "severa
transactions" involving "twenty-five or fifty pounds” w th Frank.

At one point, Frank advi sed Easter that he needed soneone to drive.
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As a result, Easter tal ked to Tayl or and determ ned t hat Tayl or was
i nterested. Subsequently, Tayl or contacted Easter, requesting him
to rent a vehicle. Easter did so and received a bill from Hertz
for approximately $1,800. Frank gave Easter the cash to pay the
bill.

Taylor testified that he picked up noney from Frank's house
sonetine in 1990 to take to Houston. Tayl or also nmade simlar
trips to Corpus Christi and Kingsville. Subsequently, Frank
purchased a notor hone, and title to the vehicle was in Taylor's
nanme. Taylor drove to Jacksonville, Florida with marijuana stored
under the mattress in the notor hone.

Taylor further testified that on another occasi on Frank cal | ed
and instructed himto cone to Frank's house in Dallas, and Tayl or
conpl i ed. Frank | oaded noney in the car for Taylor to take to
McAl | en. Upon arriving in MAIlen, Taylor beeped Arturo, and
Arturo told himto proceed to Del Rio Cty. Arturo net Taylor on
the road, and they sw tched vehi cl es.

Frank announced to Taylor "about [two] or three tines he
[ Frank] was the boss." Tayl or had problenms wth Frank and spoke to
Arturo about those problens. Arturo informed Taylor that if he
"wanted to keep working with them [he] would have to get along
wi th Frank."

Delfino testified that four kilos of cocaine were seized by
the police after he nmade the delivery. Arturo apprised himthat he
woul d not be paid for driving on that trip because of the cocaine

seizure. Arturo also advised himthat "Frank is going to be nad."
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Arturo further stated that he did not "even know if [he] should
tell" Frank.

At one point, Frank stated that Delfino worked for them and
that he owed noney to the brothers. Because of Delfino's debt,
Frank informed Arturo that he m ght take Del fino's house.

The evidence is sufficient to show that Frank was a | eader or
organi zer in this drug trafficking organi zation. Frank was the one
who t ook possession of |arge anobunts of noney at the close of the
drug transactions. Frank was the one who called Gi bbl e about the
purported seizure of $130,000 in drug proceeds. During that
conversation, Frank negotiated and deci ded the anmount that G bble
had to send to nmake up for the |oss. Additionally, there was
evidence that Frank referred to hinself as the "boss."

The question regarding whether the Governnent proved that
Frank supervised five individuals is a closer one. As Frank
concedes, there is evidence that he directly supervised Tayl or
There is also evidence that he supervised Delfino and, arguably,
Easter. The Governnment contends that the evidence shows that Frank
al so supervi sed the Mal ones and Sal dana. W are not convi nced t hat
the evidence is sufficient to show that Frank directly supervised
five individuals.

However, this Court has nmade clear that "[t] he CCE nust not be
rendered neani ngl ess by permtting the head of a drug enterpriseto
insulate hinmself fromliability by nerely delegating authority to

several lieutenants."” United States v. Hi nojosa, 958 F. 2d 624, 630
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(5th Cir. 1992).°% 1Indeed, the evidence indicates that Frank did
attenpt to insulate hinself fromthe drug transactions. G bble
testified that Frank "al ways seened to cone in right when the deal s
were done and we had everythi ng packaged up, and he would cone in
for the party."

In H nojosa, we also opined that the | anguage of the statute
constrains us to include del egated authority within the definition
of § 848(c). 958 F.2d at 630. The statute does not provide that

t he def endant nmust "directly" or "personally" organize, supervise,

or manage five persons. Id. Further, the words "organize,"
"supervise," or "manage" are set forth disjunctively in the
statute.

As the Governnment asserts, Arturo seened to defer to Frank
but Frank did not defer to anyone. Although the evidence indicates
that the brothers were partners, it also indicates that Frank was
a senior or major partner in the organi zation. Frank clained to be
boss, frequently appeared when the profits were to be harvested,
and it woul d appear that nenbers of the organi zation could not keep
their jobs if they did not get along wth Frank. Viewi ng the
evidence in the |light nost favorable to the verdict, the jury could
have easily concluded that Frank del egated authority to Arturo or
was in charge of the overall operation, and thus, Frank was

responsible for managing the sanme individuals that Arturo

6 The Fourth Circuit agrees. "[A] defendant may not insul ate
hinmself fromCCE liability by carefully pyram ding authority so
as to maintain fewer than five direct subordinates.” United

States v. Ricks, 882 F.2d 885, 891 (4th Cr. 1989), cert. denied,
493 U.S. 1047, 110 S.Ct. 846 (1990).
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supervi sed. Accordingly, the evidence is sufficient to prove that
Frank indirectly supervised at |east five individuals.
(2) Substantial |Inconme or Resources

Arturo next argues that there is no evidence that he received
large profits from this venture. He contends that there is no
evi dence of | arge, expensive purchases nade with drug noney or any
show ng that the all eged drug profits were funnell ed el sewhere. He
does admt, however, that the Governnent denonstrated that he
purchased a Corvette for $17,000 in cash. Frank also asserts that
t he Governnment introduced no evidence that he obtai ned substanti al
i ncone or resources froma continuing crimnal enterprise.

The Governnent has nmet its burden of proof regarding the
el enrent of the defendant obtaining substantial inconme from drug
trafficking if it establishes "that many thousands of dollars
changed hands, and that sone was received by the defendant."
Tolliver, 61 F.3d at 1215. Further, if the evidence denonstrates
that the defendant had the resources to engage in transactions
involving | arge sales of narcotics, the requirenent has been net.
Id.

Usher testified that Arturo was his source of supply and that
their association |asted fromJune 1989 until Usher was arrested in
Decenber 1990. Upon neeting Usher, Arturo pulled Usher aside and
gave Usher his nunber to call if Usher were interested in doing
business at a later date. Usher estimated that he received
sonewher e between 2,000 and 2,500 pounds of marijuana fromArturo

and paid about $1,050 to $1,100 per pound. Usher thought the
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| argest anount of noney he had sent to the Lopez brothers was
appr oxi mat el y $450, 000, and the total anount of noney that changed
hands was "somewhere in the area of two mllion dollars.” He
further testified that "the noney was being sent back to Arturo
Lopez."

Simlarly, Gibble testified that, at the end of one drug
transaction, it was Frank who took possession of the one hundred
and five thousand dollars cash that Gibble had paid for the
marijuana. On another occasion, Frank took fifty thousand doll ars
cash from Gibble for one hundred and seventy-five pounds of
mar i j uana. During one transaction, Gibble was attenpting to
negotiate the price of the marijuana, and Tono stated that his
brothers had "to get their quarter out of it," which would all ow
the jury to infer that Frank was being paid his share of the
pr oceeds. Gibble testified that he never dealt with any other
Lopez brothers. Cearly, there was a substantial incone flow ng
fromthe conspiracy to both Arturo and Frank.

(3) Continuing Series of Drug Viol ations

Frank argues that the evidence is insufficient to showthat he
engaged in a continuing series of drug violations. | nst ead, he
asserts, the evidence indicates that, on one isol ated occasi on, he
sol d one kil ogramof cocaine to an undercover officer, Frank Perez,
and on three or four other occasions, he engaged in drug
transactions with Easter.

To the extent that Frank is arguing there were an insufficient

nunber of transactions, he is mistaken. This Court has held that
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three predicate drug offenses suffice to prove the "continuing

series" of violations elenent of a CCE. United States v. Hicks,

945 F.2d 107, 108 (5th Cr. 1991).

Frank further asserts that Easter's testinony regarding those
three or four drug transactions was not corroborated and that
Easter was wunsure of when those events purportedly occurred.
Contrary to Frank's assertion, the jury was allowed to credit the
testinony of Easter because it has the sole responsibility for
determning the weight and credibility of the evidence. United

States v. Harrison, 55 F.3d 163, 165 (5th Gr.), cert. denied,

UsS , 116 S.C. 324 (1995). As a result, we nust construe all
reasonabl e i nferences fromthe evidence in support of the verdict.
1 d.

Finally, Frank argues that, while there may have been a
conspiracy between Arturo and Tono and their codefendants, no
evidence ties him to the conspiracy. In light of Gibble's
testinony that Frank directly participated in three of the
marijuana transactions he had with the Lopez brothers, this
argunent clearly is without nerit.

Accordingly, we find that the evidence is sufficient to
sustain Arturo's and Frank's convictions for engaging in a
continuing crimnal enterprise.

B. | NSUFFI CI ENT EVI DENCE TO SUPPORT CONSPI RACY CONVI CTl ON

Saenz was convicted of one count of conspiring to inport and
possess both marijuana and cocaine with intent to distribute. He

argues that the Governnent failed to prove beyond a reasonable
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doubt that he participated in the cocaine portion of the
conspiracy.

To prove a conspiracy offense, the Governnent nust prove
beyond a reasonabl e doubt: (1) the existence of an agreenent
bet ween two or nore persons to violate the narcotics | aws; that (2)
each conspirator knew of the conspiracy; (3) intended to join it;

and (4) did participate in the conspiracy. United States v. Mgee,

821 F.2d 234, 238-39 (5th Gr. 1987). There i1s, however, no
requi renent that an overt act be proved under this conspiracy

statute, 21 U S.C. § 846. United States v. Lechuga, 888 F.2d 1472,

1476 (5th Cir. 1989).

The follow ng evidence was revealed at trial. Robert Ml one
was involved with Saenz on at |east three different occasions or
trips where marijuana was transported. On the first trip, Ml one
and his father, Louis Malone, drove a load of marijuana to St
Louis. There, they net Saenz and unl oaded approxi mately 300 pounds
of marijuana. Because the buyer "couldn't handle that" nuch, they
rel oaded approxi mately 200 pounds of the marijuana.

Saenz and an another assistant instructed the Ml ones to
follow them to Rock Island, and that the remainder of marijuana
woul d be unl oaded there. Apparently because of sone perceived
probl ens, they did not stop in Rock Island, but instead, drove to
an unidentified house in Indiana. The marijuana then was placed in
the barn. At that point, Saenz needed to go to Chicago to neet an
i ndi vi dual who would drive the marijuana from I ndiana to Chi cago.

Robert Mal one rode with Saenz in Saenz' rented car to Chicago that
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night. The next day, Saenz and Robert Mal one picked up a driver
who had just flown to Chicago. They rented a car for the driver,
and he followed them back to the barn in Indiana.

On their second trip, the Milones drove to an Exxon gas
station in Mesquite, Texas, and called a beeper nunber. Shortly
thereafter, Saenz and Arturo "showed up." The Mal ones drove to the
stash house, pulled the truck in the garage, and retrieved 306
pounds of marijuana fromthe attic. They then loaded it in the
fake gas tank in the back of the truck and transported the
marijuana to Chio.

On a third occasion, Saenz called the Ml ones and instructed
themto neet him at the same Exxon gas station, call the beeper
nunber, and wait for soneone to arrive. This trip appears to be
the sane one that Smth described in his testinony.

Additionally, Oficer Mark Hanna, a police officer for the
city of Mdline, Illinois, testified that in January 1992, an
investigation was initiated by a drug task force based on a tip
recei ved during a tel ephone call. O ficer Hanna and other officers
drove to the Anmerican Mdtor Inn in Rock Island, Illinois. They
were |looking for a snmall blue vehicle and noticed it |eaving the
motel parking lot as they arrived. Two agents followed the
vehicle. The registration was checked, and it was di scovered that
the car was a rental fromHertz in Chicago.

After the vehicle was stopped, Oficer Hanna arrived on the
scene. Hanna encount ered Saenz, and $16, 000 was recovered fromthe

vehi cl e. A green notebook was seized that had nanmes (i ncluding

19



"Arturo") and tel ephone nunbers in it that the nenbers of the drug
task force recogni zed as cocai ne deal ers. Al so, a checking deposit
slipinthe nane of Dr. Jesse J. Stewart was found. O ficer Hanna
knew Dr. Jesse Stewart because Stewart had been arrested for
delivery of cocaine. Additionally, Oficer Hanna was famliar with
nanmes and phone nunbers in the green notebook through his previous
i nvesti gations.

The evidence that Saenz joined the part of the conspiracy
involving marijuana clearly is sufficient. Al t hough there is
sufficient evidence to tie him to the schenes of the Lopez
organi zation with respect to marijuana, we find that there is
i nsufficient evidence to prove beyond a reasonabl e doubt that he
was involved in or connected to the cocaine portion of the Lopez
brot hers' conspiracy. All  of Saenz' transactions involved
marijuana. Wile the evidence m ght all ow specul ation that he was
inplicated in the cocaine portion of the conspiracy or cocaine
transactions, such speculation is not sufficient to support a
guilty verdict. Nonetheless, as discussed bel ow, the conspiracy
convi ction mnmust stand.

Anticipating that we m ght find the evidence as to the cocai ne
portion of the conspiracy insufficient, Saenz al so contends that
because the district court instructed the jury in the conjunctive
regardi ng the marijuana and cocai ne conspiracies, the evidence is

insufficient to support the conviction.” "The general rule is that

! Saenz cites a Texas case for the proposition that the jury
shoul d have followed the district court's instructions and thus,
acquitted himfor failure to prove that he was involved with both
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when a jury returns a guilty verdict on an indictnment charging
several acts in the conjunctive, . . . the verdict stands if the
evidence is sufficient with respect to any one of the acts

charged.” Turner v. United States, 396 U S. 398, 420, 90 S. C

642, 654 (1970). As stated above, we believe the evidence is
sufficient to showthat Saenz participated in the marijuana portion
of the conspiracy. Therefore, according to the rule in Turner,
Saenz' conviction nust be uphel d.

Additionally, we note that if Saenz' jury had been instructed
in the disjunctive, there is no question that the conviction would

be affirned. In Giffinv. United States, 502 U S. 46, 112 S.C

466 (1991), the defendant had been charged in a nultiple-object
conspiracy, and the evidence denonstrated that she was involved in
one object of the conspiracy but not the other. The district court
neverthel ess disjunctively instructed the jury such that it could
return a verdict against the defendant if it found that she had
participated in either of the two objects of the conspiracy. The
jury returned a general verdict of guilty. Relying primarily on

the rule enunciated in Turner, supra, the Suprene Court rejected

the defendant's due process chall enge and upheld the conviction.
The Court explained that because "jurors are well equipped to
anal yze the evidence," there is every reason to think that they

would not rely on a factually inadequate theory. Giffin, 112

obj ects of the conspiracy. Al though that may be the law in
Texas, as set forth in the text, infra, due process does not
require acquittal. In light of the Suprenme Court precedent
di scussed in the text, we decline to adopt Saenz' argunent.
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S.C. at 474 (enphasis omtted); accord United States v. Tonblin,

46 F.3d 1369, 1385 (5th Gr. 1995).

Al t hough not controlling because the jury was instructed in
the disjunctive regarding the objects of the conspiracy, Giffin
informs our decision in the case at bar. Indeed, it appears that
the defendant in Giffin had a stronger due process argunment
because the jury mght have found the evidence sufficient to
support the defendant's participation in the object of the
conspiracy that the appellate court deened insufficient. Giffin,
however, teaches us that we are to presune that this did not occur.
I nstead, we are to presune that the jury based its decision on the
evi dence whi ch proved beyond a reasonabl e doubt that the def endant
participated in the particular object of the conspiracy. 1In the
i nstant case, the jury found Saenz guilty of conspiring in regard
to both marijuana and cocai ne. Because either cocai ne or marijuana
satisfy the statute in question, and the evidence is sufficient to
support the marijuana conspiracy, the facts of this case present a
nmore conpelling basis to sustain the conviction than did the facts
in Giffin. Accordingly, we reject Saenz' due process chall enge
and affirmhis conviction.

C. CALCULATI ON OF BASE OFFENSE LEVEL

Saenz rai ses a nunber of chall enges to the anmount of marijuana
the district court used to calculate his base offense |level. W
have reviewed the record, and we find that, with the exception of
one claim the challenges are wthout nerit or not properly

preserved.
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The district court found that, for the purpose of establishing
rel evant conduct under 8 1Bl1.3, Saenz entered the conspiracy in
Septenber of 1991. Saenz argues that the district court
erroneously included two | oads of marijuana, totalling 650 pounds,
in his base offense | evel under relevant conduct. Saenz contends
that those two |oads of marijuana were transported prior to his
joining the conspiracy. Specifically, in its nmenorandum ruling,
the district court found that two marijuana transactions in March
of 1992, in which Usher had been involved, were attributable to
Saenz. Saenz contends that there is no support in either the
presentence report or the trial record for this finding. The
Governnent admts that there is no support in the record for this
findi ng, but neverthel ess, asserts that we are limted to revi ew ng
it for plain error because Saenz did not nmake this specific
obj ection before the district court.

Al t hough the Governnment correctly asserts that Saenz did not
object to those two loads on this basis, he did object to the
i ncl usi on of those two | oads, asserting that he was not responsible
for them This Court has explained that "[c]loser scrutiny my

be appropriate when the failure to preserve the precise
grounds for error is mtigated by an objection on rel ated grounds."

United States v. Lopez, 923 F.2d 47, 50 (5th Cr.) (citation

omtted), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 924, 111 S.C. 2032 (1991).

The record reveals that Usher's association with the Lopez
organi zati on began in June of 1989 and ended in Decenber of 1990,

when Usher was arrested. As such, contrary to the district court's
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findings, it is clear that Usher could not have transported two
| oads of marijuana in March of 1992. Indeed, it is undisputed that
Usher left the conspiracy in Decenber of 1990, prior to Saenz
joining it in Septenber of 1991. This Court has held that the
district court cannot include conduct under 8§ 1B1.3, if that
conduct occurred prior to the defendant joining the conspiracy.

United States v. Carreon, 11 F.3d 1225, 1228 (5th G r. 1994)

Under that scenario, it was error for the district court to
attribute to Saenz any of Usher's | oads of marijuana. Therefore,
Saenz' sentence is vacated and remanded for further proceedi ngs.

Wth respect to the remaining argunents of the four
appel I ants, we have consi dered briefs and oral argunents of counsel
and the pertinent parts of the record, and conclude there is no
error requiring reversal.

Accordingly, the convictions and sentences of Arturo Lopez,
Frank Lopez, and Jose Rodriguez are AFFIRMED;, the conviction of
Patricio Saenz i s AFFI RVED and hi s sentence i s VACATED and REMANDED

for further proceedings.
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